International Journal of Electrical, Electronic and Communication Sciences
ISSN: 2517-9438
Vol:15, No:9, 2021
275

Abstract—In this investigative research paper, we have presented
the simulation results of a three-phase rectifier circuit to improve the
input side current using the passive filters, such as capacitors and

International Journal of Electrical, Electronic and Communication Sciences
ISSN: 2517-9438
Vol:15, No:9, 2021
285
[9] Asiya et al., “Generalized Analysis and Performance Investigation of the
Class-E/Fn Rectifiers,” in IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 124145-124157, 2020,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3005701.
[10] M. Jinno, W.-Lune Wu, and J. C. Doong, “Efficiency improvement for
forward DC-DC converter employing synchronous rectifier,” IEEE 31st
Annual Power Electronics Specialists Conference. Conference
Proceedings (Cat. No.00CH37018), Galway, Ireland, 2000, pp. 1516-
1521 vol.3, doi: 10.1109/PESC.2000.880531.
[11] A. Kaplon, and J. Rolek, “Analysis of multipulse rectifiers with
modulation in DC circuit in vector space approach,” 13th International
Power Electronics and Motion Control Conference, Poznan, Poland,
2008, pp. 377-382, doi: 10.1109/EPEPEMC.2008.4635294.
[12] R. Li, S. Yoshida, Y. Suzuki, H. Okazaki, and K. Nishikawa,
“Investigation of Rectifier Operation with Harmonic Controlled Input
Signals towards Pulse Modulation WiCoPT System,” IEEE International
Symposium on Radio-Frequency Integration Technology, Hiroshima,
Japan, 2020, pp. 187-189, doi: 10.1109/RFIT49453.2020.9226251.
[13] P. P. Nachankar, H. M. Suryawanshi, P. Chaturvedi, D. D. Atkar and P.
Vijay Vardhan Reddy, “Investigation of Passive Rectifier Circuits for
ModularSolid State Transformer Applications,” IEEE First International
Conference on Smart Technologies for Power, Energy and Control,
Nagpur, India, 2020, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/STPEC49749.2020.9297717.
[14] C. Marouchos, M. Darwish, P. Panagiotis Dimitriadis, and A. Neroupou,
“Investigation on line current compensation techniques for rectifier
circuits,” 50th International Universities Power Engineering Conference,
Stoke on Trent, UK, 2015, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/UPEC.2015.7339828.
[15] J. C. Das, “Passive filters– potentialities and limitations,” IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Applications, vol. 40, no. 1, January 2004, pp.
232-241.
[16] S. Jamali, M. A. S. Masoum and S. A. Mousavi, “Influence of controller

[20] D. A. Gonzalez and J. C. McCall, “Design of Filters to Reduce Harmonic
Distortion in Industrial Power Systems,” IEEE Transactions on Industry
Applications, vol. IA-23, no. 3, pp. 504-511, May 1987, doi:
10.1109/TIA.1987.4504938.
[21] S. George, V. Agarwal, “Effect of Harmonics on Reliability of Electrical
Equipment,” International Conference on Quality, Reliability and
Control, ICRC 2001, p. R687.
[22] D. Alexa, A. Sarbu, I. V. Pletea, C. Filote, and R. Chiper, “Variants of
rectifiers with near sinusoidal input currents– a comparative analysis with
the conventional diode rectifier,” IET Power Electronics, vol. 4, issue 6,
pp. 632-641, 2011, The Institution of Engineering and Technology, doi:
10.1049/iet-pel.2010.0020.
[23] D. Sajeesh and S. George, “Power factor improvement in rectifier circuit
— A simulation study,” Annual International Conference on Emerging
Research Areas: Magnetics, Machines and Drives (AICERA/iCMMD),
Kottayam, India, 2014, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/AICERA.2014.6908237.
[24] R. Lai, F. Wang, R. Burgos, D. Boroyevich, D. Jiang and D. Zhang,
“Average Modeling and Control Design for VIENNA-Type Rectifiers
Considering the DC-Link Voltage Balance,” IEEE Transactions on Power
Electronics, vol. 24, no. 11, pp. 2509-2522, Nov. 2009, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2009.2032262.
[25] J. W. Kolar and F. C. Zach, “A novel three-phase utility interface
minimizing line current harmonics of high-power telecommunications
rectifier modules,” Proceedings of Intelec 94, 1994, pp. 367-374, doi:
10.1109/INTLEC.1994.396642.
[26] J. W. Kolar and U. Drofenik, “A new switching loss reduced
discontinuous PWM scheme for a unidirectional three-phase/switch/ level
boost-type PWM (VIENNA) rectifier,” 21st International
Telecommunications Energy Conference. INTELEC1999  (Cat.
No.99CH37007), 1999, pp. 572-, doi: 10.1109/INTLEC.1999.794128.
[27] P. Ide, F. Schafmeister, N. Frohleke and H. Grotstollen, “Enhanced
control scheme for three-phase three-level rectifiers at partial load,” IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 52, no. 3, pp. 719-726, June
2005, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2005.843959.
[28] G. Gong, M. L. Heldwein, U. Drofenik, J. Minibock, K. Mino and J. W.
Kolar, “Comparative evaluation of three-phase high-power-factor AC-
DC converter concepts for application in future More Electric Aircraft,”
IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 52, no. 3, pp. 727-737,
June 2005, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2005.843957.
[29] U. Drofenik, G. Laimer and J. W. Kolar, “Pump Characteristic based
optimization of a direct water cooling system for a 10-kW/500-kHz
Vienna rectifier,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 20, no. 3,
pp. 704-714, May 2005, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2005.846529.
[30] M. Malinowski, M. P. Kazmierkowski, S. Hansen, F. Blaabjerg and G. D.
Marques, “Virtual-flux-based direct power control of three-phase PWM
rectifiers,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 37, no. 4, pp.
1019-1027, July-Aug. 2001, doi: 10.1109/28.936392.
[31] W.-L. Wu, C.-Y. Yang and D.-A. Wang, “A Flipping Active-Diode
Rectifier for Piezoelectric-Vibration Energy-Harvesting,” European
Conference on Circuit Theory and Design (ECCTD), Sofia, Bulgaria,
2020, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/ECCTD49232.2020.9218313.
[32] C. Galup-Montoro, M. C. Schneider and M. B. Machado, “Ultra-Low-
Voltage Operation of CMOS Analog Circuits: Amplifiers, Oscillators,
and Rectifiers,” in IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express
Briefs, vol. 59, no. 12, pp. 932-936, December 2012, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2012.2231042.
[33] Y. Zhou, B. Froppier, and T. Razban, “Study of a matching circuit effect
on a microwave rectifier,” 11th Mediterranean Microwave Symposium
(MMS), Yasmine Hammamet, Tunisia, 2011, pp. 29-33, doi: 10.1109/
MMS.2011.6068522.
[34] J. V. Bapiraju, M. Giroux and J. Produkku, “Novel approach for
modelling 3-level active rectifiers in real-time simulations,” IEEE
International Conference on Power Electronics, Drives and Energy
Systems (PEDES), Trivandrum, India, 2016, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/
PEDES.2016.7914526.
[35] S. Porwal, P. Chhawchharia, and R. Pandey, “Simplified half wave
rectifier model for improved laboratory simulation using PSpice,”
International Conference on Power Electronics and Drive Systems
(PEDS), Taipei, Taiwan, 2009, pp. 973-978, doi: 10.1109/PEDS.
2009.5385656.
[36] M. Tou, K. Al-Haddad, G. Olivier and V. Rajagopalan, “Analysis and
design of single controlled switch three phase rectifier with unity power
factor and sinusoidal input current,” Proceedings of the IEEE Applied
Power Electronics Conference and Exposition - APEC'95, Dallas, TX,
USA, 1995, pp. 856-862 vol.2, doi: 10.1109/APEC.1995.469041.
[37] D. Li, Y. Notohara, M. Sano and T. Ando, “Low-cost high-power-factor
three-phase rectifier with turn-on current suppression circuit,” IEEE
Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition, Denver, CO, USA, 2013,
pp. 4872-4877, doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2013.6647356.
[38] F. M. Fernandez and P. S. C. Nair, “Influence of power factor
compensating capacitors on estimation of harmonic distortion,” 9th IEEE
International Conference on Electrical Power Quality and Utilisation,
Barcelona, Spain, 2007, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/EPQU.2007.4424128.
[39] M. H. Bhuyan, “Digital Signal Processor Controlled PWM Phase
Modulator for Two Phase Voltage Source Inverter,” MSc Engg. Thesis,
Department of Electrical and Electronic Engineering, Bangladesh
University of Engineering and Technology, Dhaka, Bangladesh, 2002.